Your Game Football Advisory Boards | Change Our Game Influencers Terms of Reference January 2024 | V1



Change Our Game Influencers – Terms of Reference

- 1. The group will be known as the Lancashire FA Change Our Game Influencers until such time as the group decides otherwise.
- 2. The purpose of the group will be to provide the voice of young people about football in Lancashire, as well as to act as a consultation medium for Lancashire FA, an engagement tool in clubs and leagues, and as a potential volunteer workforce for the future.
- 3. The group will elect or agree its own leader should it wish to do so.
- 4. The group will be entitled to nominate a member, who complies with the criteria, to sit on the Lancashire FA Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Football Advisory Board.
- 5. The group will meet as and when agreed either virtually, or in person and, after meeting, will report on its thoughts to the Board of Lancashire FA in any way it chooses to do so, (such as videos, presentations, images, reports, verbal).
- 6. The group will comprise of children and young people aged eleven to eighteen. Initial membership will be through selfnomination and subject to the agreement of Lancashire FA. Membership shall include players, coaches, referees and other volunteers within the game unless the group agrees otherwise.
- 7. The group will agree how they will review membership, any minimum or maximum numbers, and will recruit to occupy spaces and decide on suitability of new members supported by Lancashire FA staff. The group will monitor and evaluate equality, diversity and inclusion of its members and seek to use this information when recruiting.
- 8. The group will agree how they will work together and treat each other to change football for the better.
- 9. The group will be supported, at all times, by relevant members of Lancashire FA staff to ensure appropriate support, development and safeguarding.

be Lancashire' football revolution?





change game

For 11-18 year olds



